169 FERC ¶ 61,062 FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20426

October 21, 2019

In Reply Refer To: Dynegy Fayette II, LLC, Docket No. ER15-1641-003

Dynegy Hanging Rock II, LLC, Docket No. ER15-1642-003

Dynegy Washington II, LLC, Docket No. ER15-1648-003

Liberty Electric Power, LLC, Docket No. ER18-452-001

Ontelaunee Power Operating Company, LLC Docket No. ER18-453-001

Arnold & Porter 601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20001

Attention: Sandra Rizzo, Esq.

Dear Ms. Rizzo:

1. On May 22, 2019, Dynegy Fayette II, LLC, Dynegy Hanging Rock II, LLC, Dynegy Washington II, LLC, Liberty Electric Power, LLC, and Ontelaunee Power Operating Company, LLC (collectively, Reactive Suppliers) filed an offer of settlement and supporting documents (Settlement) regarding their rate schedules for providing Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation Sources Service as defined in Schedule 2 of the PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. Open Access Transmission Tariff. The Settlement resolves all issues that were set for hearing and settlement judge procedures in

Docket Nos. ER15-1641, ER15-1642, ER15-1648, ER18-452, ER18-453, EL18-126, EL18-127, EL18-128, EL18-129, and EL18-130.¹

- 2. On June 11, 2019, Commission Trial Staff filed comments in support of the Settlement. On June 24, 2019, the Settlement Judge certified the Settlement to the Commission as an uncontested settlement.²
- 3. Article VI, paragraph 13 of the Settlement states that:

[t]he standard of review the Commission shall apply when acting on proposed modification to the Settlement under section 205 or 206 of the FPA, including by the Commission acting *sua sponte*, shall be the "just and reasonable" standard of review rather than the "public interest" standard of review.

- 4. The Settlement appears to be fair and reasonable and in the public interest, and is hereby approved. Commission approval of the Settlement does not constitute approval of, or precedent regarding, any principle or issue in this proceeding.
- 5. The Commission accepts the proposed tariff records to be effective April 12, 2018, as requested.

By direction of the Commission.

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary.

¹ See Dynegy Fayette II, LLC, 163 FERC ¶ 61,014 (2018) (accepting informational filings, instituting section 206 proceedings, consolidating proceedings, and establishing hearing and settlement judge procedures).

² Dynegy Fayette II, LLC, 167 FERC ¶ 63,047 (2019).